

No. 14-1161

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
CASE No. 13AP-290

WORLD HARVEST CHURCH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GRANGE MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant,

REPLY OF APPELLANT GRANGE MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Robert P. Rutter (0021907)
One Summit Office Park, Suite 650
4700 Rockside Road
Cleveland, OH 44131
Tel: 216-642-1425
Fax: 216-642-0613
brutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
World Harvest Church

Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
Tel: 216-592-5000
Fax: 216-592-5009
ikyse-walker@tuckerellis.com
bsasse@tuckerellis.com

James M. Doerfler (Attorney ID 59350)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: 412-288-3131
Fax: 412-288-3063
jdoerfler@reedsmith.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae United
Policyholders*

Drew Legando (0084209)
LANDSKRONER GRIECO
MERRIMAN, LLC
1360 West 9th Street, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Tel: 216-522-9000
Fax: 216-522-9007
drew@lgmlegal.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Association for Justice*

James R. Gallagher (0025658)
GALLAGHER, GAMS, PRYOR,
TALLAN & LITTRELL L.L.P.
471 East Broad St., 19th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3872
Tel: 614-228-5151
Fax: 614-228-0032
jgallagher@ggptl.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Grange Mutual Casualty Company*

Michael M. Neltner (0063555)
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys
17 S. High Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 513-603-5082
Fax: 513-870-2900
mneltner@staffdefense.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Association for Civil Trial Attorneys*

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR and PEASE
52 East Gay Street,
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
Tel: 614-464-5686
Fax: 614-719-4905
teszykowny@vorys.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Ohio Insurance
Institute and Property Casualty Insurers
Association of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE SCOPE OF THIS APPEAL.....	2
II. THE ISO ABUSE OR MOLESTATION EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGES FOR INJURIES ARISING OUT OF ABUSE REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION ALLEGED TO RECOVER FOR THOSE INJURIES.....	6
A. Injuries Caused by Abuse “Arise Out of” Abuse.....	9
B. Asserting Vicarious Liability for Injuries Arising Out of Abuse Does Not Obviate an Abuse or Molestation Exclusion.....	9
C. WHC’s Authorities Do Not Support Its Argument.....	11
III. EVEN IF THEY DID PROVIDE COVERAGES FOR VICARIOUS LIABILITY FOR ABUSE (AND THEY DO NOT), THE GRANGE POLICIES DO NOT COVER ATTORNEY FEES OR POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST AWARDED FOR <i>NON</i> -COVERED CLAIMS.....	13
A. No Coverages for the \$693,861.87 Attorney Fee Award for WHC’s Non-covered, Malicious Conduct.....	14
B. No Coverages for Post-Judgment Interest Accrued on Non-covered Claims.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Chabad House of North Dade, Inc.</i> , 450 Fed.Appx. 792 (11th Cir.2011)	4
<i>Atlantic Employers Ins. Co. v. Chartwell Manor School</i> , 655 A.2d 954 (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 1995)	6
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Childersburg BankCorp, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 1802908 (N.D.Ala.)	12
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Illinois Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 510 Fed.Appx. 445 (6th Cir.2013)	6
<i>Borer v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 12 P.3d 854 (Colo.App.2000),	18, 19
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 50 (1982)	16
<i>CIM Ins. Corp. v. Masamitsu</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 975 (D.Haw.1999)	16
<i>Coventry v. Steve Koren, Inc.</i> , 4 Ohio St.2d 24 (1965).....	18
<i>Crow v. Dooley</i> , 3rd Dist. Allen No. 1-11-59, 2012-Ohio-2565	8, 13
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Moxley</i> , 557 So.2d 863 (Fla.1990)	15
<i>Gen. Direct Marketing, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F.Supp.2d 387 (M.D.Pa.2006).....	12
<i>Harper v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , D.Wyo. No. 01-CV-201-J, 2002 WL 32290984 (Dec. 20, 2002).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Colegio y Noviciado Santa Maria del Camino, Inc.</i> , D.P.R. No. 12-2052 (PAD), 215 WL 1417052 (Mar. 27, 2015),	10

<i>Hoang v. Montera Homes (Powderhorn) LLC,</i> 129 P.3d 1028 (Colo.App.2005), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 149 P.3d 798 (Colo.2007).....	16
<i>Hoyle v. DTJ Enterprises, Inc.,</i> __ Ohio St.3d __, 2015-Ohio-843	19
<i>Malanga v. Mfrs. Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 146 A.2d 105 (N.J.1958)	12
<i>McLeod v. Tecorp Intern., Ltd.,</i> 844 P.2d 925 (Ore.App.1992).....	12
<i>Neal-Pettit v. Lahman,</i> 125 Ohio St.3d 327, 2010-Ohio-129	14
<i>Neff v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.,</i> 271 Fed.Appx. 224 (3d Cir.2008).....	4
<i>Northern Cas. Co. v. HBE Corp.,</i> 160 F.Supp.2d 1348 (N.D.Fla.2001)	13
<i>P.D. v. S.W.L.,</i> 993 So.2d 240 (La.App. 1st Cir.2008).....	8
<i>Pasco v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 10th Dist. Franklin No. 99AP-430, 1999 WL 1221633.....	16
<i>Polygon Northwest Co. v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 189 P.3d 777 (Wash.App.2008).....	15
<i>Property Cas. Co. of MCA v. Conway,</i> 687 A.2d 729 (N.J.1997)	13
<i>River Valley Cartage Co. v. Hawkeye Security Ins. Co.,</i> 161 N.E.2d 101 (Ill.1959)	18
<i>S.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Oates,</i> 356 S.C. 378, 588 S.E.2d 643 (S.C.App.2003)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of Am. v. White,</i> 122 Ohio St.3d 562, 2009-Ohio-3718	11, 13

<i>Schmidt v. Smith</i> , 684 A.2d 66 (N.J.Super.App.Div.1996).....	12
<i>Sturm v. Sturm</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 671 (1991)	16
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Morrison Grain Co., Inc.</i> , 734 F.Supp. 437 (D.Kan.1990)	13
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Field</i> , 670 F.3d 93 (1st Cir.2012)	4
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Hunter</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 540, 2011-Ohio-181	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed.), § 172:46	18
Windt, <i>Insurance Claims & Disputes</i> , § 11:23B	3, 12
